






Overview
The intent of this document is to develop a construction phasing plan for 
the WestPark community park located within the Westside neighborhood in 
Ventura California. The site plan depicted within this document is a result of 
a three day working charrette in which the community, city staff, elected 
officials and design consultants participated in the redesign of this park.

In conjunction with this three day design event, a opinion of cost was 
developed that determined the level of funds need to complete the work. 
This opinion of cost is the second component within this document and was 
used to project costs overtime.

Below is a list of phased construction efforts. This list is intended to facilitate 
the total construction of the Westpark Management plan over a six year 
period.

WestPark      
Phasing Plan (Per Phase)      
      
      
Phase  Description     % of total Cost
      
1A  Harrison Street Sidewalk   2.24%  $442,182
      
1B  Harrison Entry     1.26%  $247,427
      
1C  Field Area     15.01% $2,956,708
      
1D  Bike Path     2.12%  $418,428
      
2  New Gym Building    27.44% $5,406,523
      
3  Rehab. (e) Building    35.01% $6,898,046
      
4  Site Work and Conec. to School  8.39%  $1,653,088
      
      
  SUBTOTAL       $18,022,402
      
5  Skate Park (Private Fundraising)  8.53%  $1,680,672
      
  TOTAL      100.00% $19,703,074

1A  Harrison Street Sidewalk   2.24%  $442,182

1B  Harrison Entry     1.26%  $247,427

1C  Field Area     15.01% $2,956,708

1D  Bike Path     2.12%  $418,428

2  New Gym Building    27.44% $5,406,523

3  Rehab. (e) Building    35.01% $6,898,046

4  Site Work and Conec. to School  8.39%  $1,653,088

5  Skate Park (Private Fundraising)  8.53%  $1,680,672( g)( g) $



Westpark Community Center
Roesling Nakamure Terada Architects
Ventura, California

Estimate Summary - Concept Study Cost Estimate 10/26/2007

Scheme 1 Scheme 2 Scheme 3

DIRECT COSTS - Estimate Subtotal: 13,590,625        15,593,352         13,438,827

INDIRECT COSTS
General Requirements 936,000               936,000               936,000            
Subcontractor Payment/Performance Bond (Subguard) 181,583               206,617               179,685            
General Contractor Payment/Performance Bond 147,082               167,360               145,545            
Liability Insurance 133,698               152,130               132,301            
General Contractor Fee 749,449               852,773               741,618            
Contingency for Design Completion 1,573,844            1,790,823            1,557,398         
DIRECT & INDIRECT COSTS - Subtotal: 17,312,280        19,699,055         17,131,373

Art Budget 2% 346,246 393,981 342,627

Site Area 292,000               292,000               292,000            
Retrofit Existing Gym 5,551                   5,551                   -                        

Retrofit Existing Classroom 2,671                   4,897                   -                        
New Gymnasium / Boxing / Fitness 8,974                   11,977                 10,961              

New Classroom 5,380                   5,858                   11,454              
Project Area 22,576                 28,283                 22,415              
Cost per Sf 766.84                 696.50                 764.28              

SCHEME DETAIL

SITEWORK 6,796,214            6,893,914            6,815,946         
RETROFIT / RENOVATE EXISTING GYM FACILITIES 2,093,417            1,933,417            -                        
RETROFIT / RENOVATE EXISTING CLASSROOM 515,241               1,197,238            -                        
GYNASIUM - NEW 2,684,303            3,656,219            3,403,391         
COMMUNITY CENTER - NEW BUILDING 1,501,450            1,912,565            3,219,490         

13,590,625          15,593,352          13,438,827       
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Westpark Community Center
Roesling Nakamure Terada Architects
Ventura, California

Scheme 1 - Concept Study Cost Estimate 10/26/2007

Rate Subtotal Total

DIRECT COSTS - Estimate Subtotal: 13,590,625

INDIRECT COSTS (27.38%)
General Requirements 6.89% 936,000           
Subcontractor Payment/Performance Bond (Subguard) 1.25% 181,583           
General Contractor Payment/Performance Bond 1.00% 147,082           
Liability Insurance 0.90% 133,698           
General Contractor Fee 5.00% 749,449           
Contingency for Design Completion 10.00% 1,573,844        
DIRECT & INDIRECT COSTS - Subtotal: 17,312,280

Site Area 292,000        Sf
Retrofit Existing Gym 5,551            Sf

Retrofit Existing Classroom 2,671            Sf
New Gymnasium / Boxing / Fitness 8,974            Sf

New Classroom 5,380            Sf___________________________________
Total Project Area 22,576        Sf

Cost per Sf 766.84        $ / Sf

Quantity
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Scheme 1 - Concept Study Cost Estimate 10/26/2007

Rate Subtotal TotalQuantity

COMMUNITY CENTER - SITE WORK
SITE DEMOLITION

Demolition of Handball Court 600               Sf 3.00                 1,800               
Demolition of Skate Board Park 11,000          Sf 1.50                 16,500             
Remove Asphalt Paving / Concrete Curbs 30,000          Sf 0.65                 19,500             
Remove Fencing 2,953            Lf 2.00                 5,906               
Haul Off "Miscellaneous" 1                   Ea 4,000.00          4,000               
Relocate "Miscellaneous" to Temp Storage 1                   Ea 8,000.00          8,000               

BUILDING DEMOLITION
Hazardous Material Abatement 7,550            Sf 10.25               77,388             
Demolition of Support Building 450               Sf 10.00               4,500               
Demolition of Restroom / Backstop Building 1,000            Sf 7.25                 7,250               

EARTHWORK
Grading, Excavation & Backfill

Rough Grade Site 292,000        Sf 0.12                 35,040             
Import Fill 2,000            Lcy 14.00               28,000             
Backfill for Terrace Walls (1cy / lf) 2,590            Lcy 28.00               72,520             
Backfill for Site Walls (1cy / lf) 990               Bcy 14.00               13,860             
Reestablish Sub grade after Backfill (4sf/lf) 8,000            Sf 0.75                 6,000               
Final Grade Site +/- .40 - Field 292,000        Sf 0.12                 35,040             

Bike Path Realignment
Cut Material (approx 4') at Existing Bike Path 1,280            Bcy 16.00               20,480             
Establish River Bed / Bike Path 8'w x 2'd, 720 Lf 490               Lcy 20.00               9,800               
Export Material from Bike Path 982               Lcy 14.00               13,748             

LANDSCAPE, IRRIGATION & SITE FURNISHINGS
Landscaping

Trees 190               Ea 680.00             129,200           
Palm Tree Grove 25                 Ea 3,000.00          75,000             
Ground Cover - Building 3,500            Sf 9.00                 31,500             
Ground Cover - Site Walls 8,000            Sf 4.25                 34,000             
Vine - Trellis 110               Ea 125.00             13,750             
Lawn - Yard 40,000          Sf 4.50                 180,000           
Lawn - Field / Terrace 178,000        Sf 2.25                 400,500           
Remove Irrigation System 220,000        Sf 0.04                 8,800               
Irrigation System - Yard  40,000          Sf 3.65                 146,000           
Irrigation System - Parking Lot 20,000          Sf 3.65                 73,000             
Irrigation System - Field  166,000        Sf 1.25                 207,500           
Irrigation System - Terrace 12,000          Sf 4.25                 51,000             
Irrigation System - Gardens 4,000            Sf 4.25                 17,000             

Site Specialties
Site Specialties 272,000        Sf 0.50                 136,000           
  (Benches, Trash Cans, Bike Racks, Picnics Tables, Tree Grates)
Flag Poles 3                   Ea 4,200.00          12,600             
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Demolition of Handball Court 600              Sf 3.00600                  1,8003.00
Demolition of Skate Board Park 11,000 Sf 1.5011,000                  16,5001.50
Remove Asphalt Paving / Concrete Curbs 30,000 Sf 0.6530,000                  19,5000.65
Remove Fencing 2,953           Lf 2.002,953                  5,9062.00
Haul Off "Miscellaneous" 1                   Ea 4,000.001           4,0004,000.00
Relocate "Miscellaneous" to Temp Storage 1 Ea 8,000.001           8,0008,000.00

Hazardous Material Abatement 7,550           Sf 10.257,550                77,38810.25
Demolition of Support Building 450 Sf 10.00450                4,50010.00
Demolition of Restroom / Backstop Building 1,000 Sf 7.251,000                  7,2507.25

Rough Grade Site 292,000 Sf 0.12292,000                  35,0400.12
Import Fill 2,000            Lcy 14.002,000 28,00014.00
Backfill for Terrace Walls (1cy / lf) 2,590            Lcy 28.002,590 72,52028.00
Backfill for Site Walls (1cy / lf) 990 Bcy 14.00990 13,86014.00
Reestablish Sub grade after Backfill (4sf/lf) 8,000 Sf 0.758,000                  6,0000.75
Final Grade Site +/- .40 - Field 292,000 Sf 0.12292,000                  35,0400.12

Cut Material (approx 4') at Existing Bike Path 1,280 Bcy 16.001,280 20,48016.00
Establish River Bed / Bike Path 8'w x 2'd, 720 Lf 490 Lcy 20.00490 9,80020.00
Export Material from Bike Path 982 Lcy 14.00982 13,74814.00

129,200.00
Palm Tree Grove 25                 Ea 3,000.0025           75,0003,000.00
Ground Cover - Building 3,500 Sf 9.003,500                  31,5009.00
Ground Cover - Site Walls 8,000 Sf 4.258,000                  34,0004.25
Vine - Trellis 110               Ea 125.00110              13,750125.00
Lawn - Yard 40,000         Sf 4.5040,000                 180,0004.50

178,000 Sf 2.25178,000                 400,5002.25
Remove Irrigation System 220,000 Sf 0.04220,000                 8,8000.04
Irrigation System - Yard  40,000 Sf 3.6540,000                 146,0003.65
Irrigation System - Parking Lot 20,000 Sf 3.6520,000                 73,0003.65

Irrigation System - Terrace 12,000 Sf 4.2512,000                 51,0004.25

, Sf 0.50272,000                 136,0000.50

Irrigation System - Gardens 4,000 Sf 4.254,000                 17,0004.25

Flag Poles 3 Ea 4,200.003          12,6004,200.00

Lawn - Field / Terrace 

Trees 190               190 Ea 680680

Site Specialties

10%/30%/10%20%/30%

30%/70%

166,000 Sf 1.25166,000                 207,5001.25Irrigation System - Field  30%/70%

50%/50%



Scheme 1 - Concept Study Cost Estimate 10/26/2007

Rate Subtotal TotalQuantity

Site Structures
Trellis concrete columns prepped for student Art
Trellis 12'w - Building Entrance 1,800            Sf 130.00             234,000           
Trellis 6'w - to the School 350               Sf 130.00             45,500             
Trellis 6'w - Sidewalk on Harrison 1,060            Sf 144.00             152,640           
Trellis 6'w - West Mission (Field Entrance) 780               Sf 144.00             112,320           
Trellis - Community Garden 800               Sf 150.00             120,000           
Trellis / Screen Wall - Picnic / Plaza 1,200            Sf 160.00             192,000           

HARDSCAPE
Horizontal

Drive Lane / Parking Lot 40,000          Sf 9.20                 368,000           
Paving / Curb - Garden 15% of Area 600               Sf 23.00               13,800             
Plaza Paving / Stem Walls - Bike Path Hub 5,400            Sf 30.00               162,000           
Plaza Paving - Barbeque 1,200            Sf 16.00               19,200             
Plaza Paving - Building 14,500          Sf 16.00               232,000           
Sidewalks - Trellis 6,000            Sf 7.65                 45,900             
Sidewalks - Public 4,000            Sf 7.65                 30,600             
Curb & Gutter- Street 600               Lf 24.80               14,880             
Basketball / Handball Court 2,400            Sf 12.80               30,720             
Horse Shoe Pit 4                   Ea 6,000.00          24,000             
Tot Lot Equipment, Rubber & Base 2                   Ea 148,000           296,000           

Vertical ADA Ramp for Field - Prepped for Art
Stem / Retaining Walls 990               Sf 42.00               41,580             
Paving / Foundation 880               Sf 14.80               13,024             
Backfill Stem / Retaining Walls 196               Cy 18.00               3,528               
Handrails 220               Lf 62.00               13,640             

Vertical - Prepped for Student Art
Terrace Stem Wall 2,590            Lf 72.00               186,480           
Seat Walls (no back) 1,000            Lf 106.00             106,000           
Seat Walls ( with back) - Yard 450               Lf 320.00             144,000           

Skate Board Park
Skate Board Park 14,400          Sf 72.00               1,036,800        
Spectator Seating 1                   Ls 45,000.00        45,000             
Lighting / Security 6                   Ea 6,000.00          36,000             

SIGNAGE - SITE (Signage, Foundation, Lighting)
Avenue Signage 1                   Ls 125,000           125,000           
Harrison Signage 1                   Ls 75,000             75,000             
Park Row Signage 1                   Ls 25,000             25,000             
Dedication Signage 1                   Ls 25,000             25,000             
Traffic / ADA Signage 1                   Ls 6,000.00          6,000               

SITE UTILITIES
Domestic Water

Connect to Existing - Wet Tap 1                   Ea 3,800.00          3,800               
Water Line 4" 1,000            Lf 42.00               42,000             
Water Fountain 4                   Ea 4,200.00          16,800             
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Trellis 12'w - Building Entrance 1,800           Sf 130.001,800             234,000130.00
Trellis 6'w - to the School 350              Sf 130.00350             45,500130.00
Trellis 6'w - Sidewalk on Harrison 1,060 Sf 144.001,060             152,640144.00
Trellis 6'w - West Mission (Field Entrance) 780 Sf 144.00780             112,320144.00
Trellis - Community Garden 800 Sf 150.00800             120,000150.00
Trellis / Screen Wall - Picnic / Plaza 1,200 Sf 160.001,200             192,000160.00

Drive Lane / Parking Lot 40,000 Sf 9.2040,000                  368,0009.20
Paving / Curb - Garden 15% of Area 600 Sf 23.00600                13,80023.00
Plaza Paving / Stem Walls - Bike Path Hub 5,400 Sf 30.005,400                162,00030.00
Plaza Paving - Barbeque 1,200            Sf 16.001,200                19,20016.00
Plaza Paving - Building 14,500         Sf 16.0014,500               232,00016.00
Sidewalks - Trellis 6,000 Sf 7.656,000                 45,9007.65
Sidewalks - Public
Curb & Gutter- Street 
Basketball / Handball Court 2,400 Sf 12.802,400               30,72012.80
Horse Shoe Pit 4                  Ea 6,000.004 24,0006,000.00
Tot Lot Equipment, Rubber & Base 2 Ea 148,0002 296,000148,000

Stem / Retaining Walls 990 Sf 42.00990               41,58042.00
Paving / Foundation 880 Sf 14.80880               13,02414.80
Backfill Stem / Retaining Walls 196 Cy 18.00196 3,52818.00
Handrails               Lf 62.00220               13,64062.00

Terrace Stem Wall 2,590 Lf 72.002,590               186,48072.00
Seat Walls (no back) 1,000 Lf 106.001,000             106,000106.00
Seat Walls ( with back) - Yard 450 Lf 320.00450             144,000320.00

Skate Board Park 14,400 Sf 72.0014,400 1,036,80072.00, , ,S ate oa d a , 00 S, 00 ,036,80000

Avenue Signage 1 Ls 125,0001 125,000125,000
Harrison Signage 1 Ls 75,0001             75,00075,000
Park Row Signage 1 Ls 25,0001 25,00025,000g g ,,g g ,,
Dedication Signage 1 Ls 25,0001 25,00025,000
Traffic / ADA Signage 1 Ls 6,000.001 6,0006,000.00

Connect to Existing - Wet Tap 1 Ea 3,800.001 3,8003,800.00
Water Line 4" 1,000            Lf 42.001,000                42,00042.00
Water Fountain                    Ea 4,200.004           16,8004,200.00

,000 Sf 7.654,000                 30,6007.65
600 Lf 24.80600               14,88024.80

Spectator Seating 1 Ls 45,000.001 45,00045,000.00p gp g ,,
Lighting / Security 6 Ea 6,000.006 36,0006,000.00g g yg g y ,,

50%/50%

50%/50%



Scheme 1 - Concept Study Cost Estimate 10/26/2007

Rate Subtotal TotalQuantity

Storm Drain -                   
  -Assuming Existing Infrastructure -                   
Connect to Roof / Overflow Drains 8                   Ea 600.00             4,800               
Area Drain / Planter Drain - Yard 40,000          Sf 1.00                 40,000             
Area Drain / Planter Drain - Parking 40,000          Sf 2.00                 80,000             
Area Drain / Planter Drain - Field 192,000        Sf 0.50                 96,000             

Retention Basin
Storm Drain Line 12" 1,060            Lf 82.00               86,920             
Retention Basin 72" 110               Lf 420.00             46,200             
    Excavate / Backfill 110               Lf 120.00             13,200             
Storm Drain Inlets 4                   Ea 10,800             43,200             
Grease / Oil Separator 2                   Ea 26,000             52,000             

Relocation of Existing Site Utilities
 - Assuming Gas Line can be relocated with minimal downtime.
 - Assuming Gas, Seawater, Brine & Oil Lines are not in use and can be disconnected, capped and removed.
 - Assuming the Removal of Contaminated Soil (if found) is not included in this scope of work.

Gas Line - High Pressure 200               Lf 160.00             32,000             
Relocate Irrigation Backflow Preventor 1                   Ea 12,000             12,000             
Disconnect and Cap Existing Lines 6                   Ea 1,650.00          9,900               
Remove Gas Line 200               Lf 42.00               8,400               
Remove Water Pipe 8" 140               Lf 42.00               5,880               
Remove Water Pipe 12" 140               Lf 42.00               5,880               
Remove Oil Line 300               Lf 42.00               12,600             

SITE ELECTRIC
Site Electrical Utilities

Relocate Existing Power Lines 200               Lf 120.00             24,000             
Remove Existing Power Lines 200               Lf 40.00               8,000               
Remove Existing Ball Field Lighting 6                   Ea 1,280.00          7,680               
Remove Existing Parking Lot Lighting 2                   Ea 480.00             960                  

Site Lighting
Street Pole Lighting 8                   Ea 2,200.00          17,600             
Parking Lot Pole Lighting 8                   Ea 2,200.00          17,600             
Playing Field Lighting 8                   Ea 12,000             96,000             
Basketball / Handball Court Lighting 4                   Ea 6,000.00          24,000             
Community Garden Lighting 1                   Ls 6,000.00          6,000               
Barbeque / Picnic Lighting 1                   Ls 12,000             12,000             
Art / Site Wall Lighting (Decorative) 1                   Ls 30,000             30,000             

Security Lighting
Security Lighting 1                   Ls 30,000             30,000             
Security Camera System 1                   Ls 40,000             40,000             

292,000        Sf 23.27               $ / Sf 6,796,214        
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Connect to Roof / Overflow Drains 8                  Ea 600.008             4,800600.00
Area Drain / Planter Drain - Yard 40,000 Sf 1.0040,000                 40,0001.00
Area Drain / Planter Drain - Parking 40,000 Sf 2.0040,000                 80,0002.00
Area Drain / Planter Drain - Field 192,000 Sf 0.50192,000                 96,0000.50

Storm Drain Line 12" 1,060 Lf 82.001,060               86,92082.00
Retention Basin 72"               Lf 420.00110             46,200420.00
   Excavate / Backfill 110              Lf 120.00110             13,200120.00
Storm Drain Inlets 4                  Ea 10,8004             43,20010,800
Grease / Oil Separator 2 Ea 26,0002 52,00026,000

Gas Line - High Pressure 200 Lf 160.00200             32,000160.00
Relocate Irrigation Backflow Preventor 1 Ea 12,0001 12,00012,000
Disconnect and Cap Existing Lines 6 Ea 1,650.006          9,9001,650.00
Remove Gas Line 200               Lf 42.00200               8,40042.00
Remove Water Pipe 8" 140               Lf 42.00140               5,88042.00
Remove Water Pipe 12" 140               Lf 42.00140               5,88042.00
Remove Oil Line 300               Lf 42.00300               12,60042.00

Relocate Existing Power Lines Lf 120.00200 24,000120.00
Remove Existing Power Lines 200              Lf 40.00200               8,00040.00
Remove Existing Ball Field Lighting 6 Ea 1,280.006          7,6801,280.00
Remove Existing Parking Lot Lighting 2 Ea 480.002             960480.00

Street Pole Lighting 8 Ea 2,200.008          17,6002,200.00
Parking Lot Pole Lighting 8 Ea 2,200.008          17,6002,200.00
Playing Field Lighting 8 Ea 12,0008             96,00012,000
Basketball / Handball Court Lighting 4 Ea 6,000.004          24,0006,000.00
Community Garden Lighting 1 Ls 6,000.001          6,0006,000.00
Barbeque / Picnic Lighting 1 Ls 12,0001             12,00012,000
Art / Site Wall Lighting (Decorative) 1 Ls 30,0001             30,00030,000

Security Lighting 1 Ls 30,0001 30,00030,000
Security Camera System 1 Ls 40,0001 40,00040,000



Scheme 1 - Concept Study Cost Estimate 10/26/2007

Rate Subtotal TotalQuantity

RETROFIT / RENOVATE EXISTING GYM FACILITIES
SITEWORK

Site Requirements 5,551            Sf 4.22                 23,425             
Earthwork 5,551            Sf 1.04                 5,773               
Site Utilities 1 Ls 30,000             30,000             

CONCRETE -                   
Structural Retrofit 1 Ls 358,432           358,432           

METALS -                   
Canopy Addition to the Gym 1,440            Sf 180.00             259,200           
Miscellaneous Metals 5,551            Sf 0.50                 2,776               

WOODS & PLASTICS -                   
Structural Retrofit 1 Ls 259,576           259,576           
Finish Carpentry 5,551            Sf 2.00                 11,102             

THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION -                   
Roofing 5,551            Sf 14.95               82,987             
Waterproofing 5,551            Sf 0.50                 2,776               
Insulation & Fireproofing 5,551            Sf 0.50                 2,776               
Flashing & Sheet Metal 5,551            Sf 5.00                 27,755             

DOORS & WINDOWS -                   
Doors, Frames & Hardware 5,551            Sf 3.00                 16,653             
Glass & Glazing 5,551            Sf 1.00                 5,551               

FINISHES -                   
Exterior Façade 6,600            Sf 30.00               198,000           
Drywall 5,551            Sf 1.00                 5,551               
Tile Work -                   
Acoustic Ceilings & Wall Panels 5,551            Sf 7.12                 39,523             
Floor Coverings 5,551            Sf 6.96                 38,635             
Painting 5,551            Sf 2.62                 14,544             
Public Restrooms 2 Ea 60,000             120,000           
Kitchen Facilities 1 Ea 40,000             40,000             

SPECIALTIES 5,551            Sf 1.66                 9,215               
EQUIPMENT 5,551            Sf 10.18               56,509             
FURNISHINGS 5,551            Sf 0.70                 3,886               
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS -                   

Plumbing 5,551            Sf 9.00                 49,959             
Fire Sprinklers 5,551            Sf 7.25                 40,245             
HVAC 5,551            Sf 22.00               122,122           

ELECTRICAL 5,551            Sf 48.00               266,448           

5,551            Sf 377.12             $ / Sf 2,093,417        
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Site Requirements 5,551 Sf 4.225,551                 23,4254.22
Earthwork 5,551           Sf 1.045,551                 5,7731.04
Site Utilities 1 Ls 30,000            30,00030,000

Structural Retrofit 1 Ls 358,432          358,432358,432

Canopy Addition to the Gym 1,440 Sf 180.001,440             259,200180.00
Miscellaneous Metals 5,551           Sf 0.505,551                 2,7760.50

Structural Retrofit 1 Ls 259,576 259,576259,576
Finish Carpentry 5,551 Sf 2.005,551                 11,1022.00

Roofing 5,551 Sf 14.955,551               82,98714.95
Waterproofing 5,551 Sf 0.505,551                 2,7760.50
Insulation & Fireproofing 5,551 Sf 0.505,551                 2,7760.50
Flashing & Sheet Metal 5,551 Sf 5.005,551                 27,7555.00

Doors, Frames & Hardware 5,551 Sf 3.005,551                 16,6533.00
Glass & Glazing 5,551 Sf 1.005,551                 5,5511.00

Exterior Façade 6,600           Sf 30.006,600               198,00030.00
Drywall 5,551           Sf 1.005,551                  5,5511.00

Acoustic Ceilings & Wall Panels 5,551 Sf 7.125,551                 39,5237.12
Floor Coverings 5,551 Sf 6.965,551                 38,6356.96g
Painting 5,551           Sf 2.625,551                 14,5442.62

g

Public Restrooms 2 Ea 60,000 120,00060,000
Kitchen Facilities 1 Ea 40,000            40,00040,000

SPECIALTIES 5,55           Sf 1.665,551                 9,2151.66
EQUIPMENT ,           Sf 10.185,551                56,50910.18
FURNISHINGS 5,55           Sf 0.705,551                  3,8860.70

Plumbing 5,551           Sf 9.005,551                  49,9599.00
Fire Sprinklers 5,551 Sf 7.255,551                  40,2457.25
HVAC 5,551 Sf 22.005,551                122,12222.00

ELECTRICAL 5,55           Sf 48.005,551                266,44848.00



Scheme 1 - Concept Study Cost Estimate 10/26/2007

Rate Subtotal TotalQuantity

RETROFIT / RENOVATE EXISTING CLASSROOM
SITEWORK

Site Requirements 2,671            Sf 4.22                 11,272             
Earthwork 2,671            Sf 1.04                 2,778               
Site Utilities 1 Ls 30,000             30,000             

CONCRETE -                   
Structural Retrofit 2,671            Sf 10.00               26,710             

METALS -                   
Miscellaneous Metals 2,671            Sf 0.50                 1,336               

WOODS & PLASTICS -                   
Structural Retrofit 2,671.00       Sf 30.00               80,130             
Finish Carpentry 2,671            Sf 4.92                 13,141             

THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION -                   
Roofing 2,671            Sf 7.00                 18,697             
Waterproofing 2,671            Sf 1.15                 3,072               
Insulation & Fireproofing 2,671            Sf 1.00                 2,671               
Flashing & Sheet Metal 2,671            Sf 4.00                 10,684             

DOORS & WINDOWS -                   
Doors, Frames & Hardware 2,671            Sf 3.00                 8,013               
Glass & Glazing 2,671            Sf 1.00                 2,671               

FINISHES -                   
Drywall 2,671            Sf 2.00                 5,342               
Acoustic Ceilings & Wall Panels 2,671            Sf 6.40                 17,094             
Floor Coverings 2,671            Sf 6.96                 18,590             
Painting 2,671            Sf 2.62                 6,998               

SPECIALTIES 2,671            Sf 1.66                 4,434               
EQUIPMENT 2,671            Sf 10.00               26,710             
FURNISHINGS 2,671            Sf 0.70                 1,870               
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS -                   

Plumbing 2,671            Sf 9.00                 24,039             
Fire Sprinklers 2,671            Sf 5.50                 14,691             
HVAC 2,671            Sf 32.00               85,472             

ELECTRICAL 2,671            Sf 37.00               98,827             

2,671            Sf 192.90             $ / Sf 515,241           
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Site Requirements 2,671 Sf 4.222,671                 11,2724.22
Earthwork 2,671           Sf 1.042,671                 2,7781.04
Site Utilities 1 Ls 30,000            30,00030,000

Structural Retrofit 2,671 Sf 10.002,671               26,71010.00

Miscellaneous Metals 2,671           Sf 0.502,671                 1,3360.50

Structural Retrofit 2,671.00 Sf 30.002,671.00               80,13030.00
Finish Carpentry 2,671 Sf 4.922,671                 13,1414.92

Roofing 2,671 Sf 7.002,671                 18,6977.00
Waterproofing 2,671 Sf 1.152,671                 3,0721.15
Insulation & Fireproofing 2,671 Sf 1.002,671                 2,6711.00
Flashing & Sheet Metal 2,671 Sf 4.002,671                 10,6844.00

Doors, Frames & Hardware 2,671 Sf 3.002,671                 8,0133.00
Glass & Glazing 2,671 Sf 1.002,671                 2,6711.00

Drywall 2,671           Sf 2.002,671                  5,3422.00y
Acoustic Ceilings & Wall Panels 2,671 Sf 6.402,671                  17,0946.40
Floor Coverings 2,671 Sf 6.962,671                  18,5906.96
Painting 2,671           Sf 2.622,671                  6,9982.62

g

SPECIALTIES ,6           Sf 1.662,671                  4,4341.66
EQUIPMENT ,6           Sf 10.002,671                26,71010.00
FURNISHINGS ,6            Sf 0.702,671                  1,8700.70

Plumbing 2,671           Sf 9.002,671                 24,0399.00
Fire Sprinklers 2,671 Sf 5.502,671                 14,6915.50
HVAC 2,671 Sf 32.002,671               85,47232.00

ELECTRICAL ,           Sf 37.002,671                98,82737.00



Scheme 1 - Concept Study Cost Estimate 10/26/2007

Rate Subtotal TotalQuantity

GYNASIUM - NEW
SITE WORK

Site Requirements 8,974            Sf 4.22                 37,870             
Earthwork 8,974            Sf 1.04                 9,333               
Site Utilities 8,974            Sf 3.07                 27,550             

CONCRETE -                   -                   
Foundation 8,974            Sf 6.25                 56,088             
Cast-In Place Concrete 8,974            Sf 8.65                 77,625             

MASONRY 8,974            Sf 41.13               369,101           
METALS -                   -                   

Structural Steel 8,974            Sf 11.22               100,688           
Miscellaneous Metals 8,974            Sf 0.23                 2,064               

WOODS & PLASTICS -                   -                   
Rough Carpentry 8,974            Sf 62.00               556,388           
Finish Carpentry 8,974            Sf 4.92                 44,152             

THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION -                   -                   
Roofing 8,974            Sf 6.50                 58,331             
Waterproofing 8,974            Sf 1.15                 10,320             
Insulation & Fireproofing 8,974            Sf 2.16                 19,384             
Flashing & Sheet Metal 8,974            Sf 4.00                 35,896             

DOORS & WINDOWS -                   -                   
Doors, Frames & Hardware 8,974            Sf 3.98                 35,717             
Glass & Glazing 8,974            Sf 9.12                 81,843             

FINISHES -                   -                   
Lath & Plaster 8,974            Sf 4.00                 35,896             
Drywall 8,974            Sf 5.60                 50,254             
Tile Work 8,974            Sf 2.30                 20,640             
Acoustical Ceilings & Wall Panels 8,974            Sf 6.40                 57,434             
Floor Coverings 8,974            Sf 6.96                 62,459             
Painting 8,974            Sf 2.62                 23,512             

SPECIALTIES 8,974            Sf 1.66                 14,897             
EQUIPMENT 8,974            Sf 12.00               107,688           
FURNISHINGS 8,974            Sf 0.70                 6,282               
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS -                   -                   

Plumbing 8,974            Sf 9.00                 80,766             
Fire Sprinklers 8,974            Sf 7.25                 65,062             
HVAC 8,974            Sf 22.90               205,505           

ELECTRICAL 8,974            Sf 48.09               431,560           

8,974            Sf 299.12             $ / Sf 2,684,303        
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Site Requirements 8,974 Sf 4.228,974                 37,8704.22
Earthwork 8,974           Sf 1.048,974                 9,3331.04
Site Utilities 8,974 Sf 3.078,974                 27,5503.07

Foundation 8,974           Sf 6.258,974                 56,0886.25
Cast-In Place Concrete 8,974 Sf 8.658,974                 77,6258.65

MASONRY 8,9           Sf 41.138,974               369,10141.13

Structural Steel 8,974 Sf 11.228,974               100,68811.22
Miscellaneous Metals 8,974           Sf 0.238,974                 2,0640.23

Rough Carpentry 8,974 Sf 62.008,974               556,38862.00
Finish Carpentry 8,974 Sf 4.928,974                 44,1524.92

Roofing 8,974 Sf 6.508,974                 58,3316.50
Waterproofing 8,974 Sf 1.158,974                 10,3201.15
Insulation & Fireproofing 8,974 Sf 2.168,974                 19,3842.16
Flashing & Sheet Metal 8,974 Sf 4.008,974                 35,8964.00

Doors, Frames & Hardware 8,974 Sf 3.988,974                 35,7173.98
Glass & Glazing 8,974 Sf 9.128,974                 81,8439.12

Lath & Plaster 8,974 Sf 4.008,974                 35,8964.00
Drywall 8,974           Sf 5.608,974                 50,2545.60
Tile Work 8,974           Sf 2.308,974                 20,6402.30
Acoustical Ceilings & Wall Panels 8,974 Sf 6.408,974                 57,4346.40
Floor Coverings 8,974 Sf 6.968,974                 62,4596.96
Painting 8,974           Sf 2.628,974                 23,5122.62

SPECIALTIES ,           Sf 1.668,974                  14,8971.66
EQUIPMENT 8,9           Sf 12.008,974                107,68812.00
FURNISHINGS 8,9           Sf 0.708,974                 6,2820.70

Plumbing 8,974           Sf 9.008,974                 80,7669.00
Fire Sprinklers 8,974 Sf 7.258,974                 65,0627.25p
HVAC 8,974 Sf 22.908,974               205,50522.90

p , ,

ELECTRICAL 8,9           Sf 48.098,974               431,56048.09



Scheme 1 - Concept Study Cost Estimate 10/26/2007

Rate Subtotal TotalQuantity

COMMUNITY CENTER - NEW BUILDING
SITE WORK

Site Requirements 5,380            Sf 4.22                 22,704             
Earthwork 5,380            Sf 1.04                 5,595               
Site Utilities 5,380            Sf 3.07                 16,517             

CONCRETE -                   -                   
Foundation 5,380            Sf 5.95                 32,011             
Cast-In Place Concrete 5,380            Sf 8.65                 46,537             

MASONRY 5,380            Sf 28.60               153,868           
METALS -                   -                   

Structural Steel 5,380            Sf 4.80                 25,824             
Miscellaneous Metals 5,380            Sf 0.23                 1,237               

WOODS & PLASTICS -                   -                   
Rough Carpentry 5,380            Sf 52.00               279,760           
Finish Carpentry 5,380            Sf 4.92                 26,470             

THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION -                   -                   
Roofing 5,380            Sf 6.50                 34,970             
Waterproofing 5,380            Sf 1.15                 6,187               
Insulation & Fireproofing 5,380            Sf 2.16                 11,621             
Flashing & Sheet Metal 5,380            Sf 4.00                 21,520             

DOORS & WINDOWS -                   -                   
Doors, Frames & Hardware 5,380            Sf 3.98                 21,412             
Glass & Glazing 5,380            Sf 9.12                 49,066             

FINISHES -                   -                   
Lath & Plaster 5,380            Sf 13.72               73,814             
Drywall 5,380            Sf 10.80               58,104             
Tile Work 5,380            Sf 2.30                 12,374             
Acoustical Ceilings & Wall Panels 5,380            Sf 6.40                 34,432             
Floor Coverings 5,380            Sf 6.96                 37,445             
Painting 5,380            Sf 2.62                 14,096             

SPECIALTIES 5,380            Sf 1.66                 8,931               
EQUIPMENT 5,380            Sf 2.00                 10,760             
FURNISHINGS 5,380            Sf 0.70                 3,766               
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS -                   -                   

Plumbing 5,380            Sf 9.00                 48,420             
Fire Sprinklers 5,380            Sf 5.50                 29,590             
HVAC 5,380            Sf 32.94               177,217           

ELECTRICAL 5,380            Sf 44.09               237,204           

5,380            Sf 279.08             $ / Sf 1,501,450        

ESTIMATE SUBTOTAL 13,590,625      
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Site Requirements 5,380 Sf 4.225,380                  22,7044.22
Earthwork 5,380           Sf 1.045,380                  5,5951.04
Site Utilities 5,380 Sf 3.075,380                  16,5173.07

Foundation 5,380           Sf 5.955,380                  32,0115.95
Cast-In Place Concrete 5,380 Sf 8.655,380                  46,5378.65

MASONRY 5,380           Sf 28.605,380               153,86828.60
, ,

Structural Steel 5,380 Sf 4.805,380                 25,8244.80
Miscellaneous Metals 5,380           Sf 0.235,380                 1,2370.23

Rough Carpentry 5,380 Sf 52.005,380               279,76052.00
Finish Carpentry 5,380 Sf 4.925,380                 26,4704.92

Roofing 5,380 Sf 6.505,380                 34,9706.50
Waterproofing 5,380 Sf 1.155,380                 6,1871.15
Insulation & Fireproofing 5,380 Sf 2.165,380                 11,6212.16
Flashing & Sheet Metal 5,380 Sf 4.005,380                 21,5204.00

Doors, Frames & Hardware 5,380 Sf 3.985,380                 21,4123.98
Glass & Glazing 5,380 Sf 9.125,380                 49,0669.12

Lath & Plaster 5,380 Sf 13.725,380               73,81413.72
Drywall 5,380           Sf 10.805,380               58,10410.80
Tile Work 5,380           Sf 2.305,380                 12,3742.30
Acoustical Ceilings & Wall Panels 5,380 Sf 6.405,380                 34,4326.40
Floor Coverings 5,380 Sf 6.965,380                 37,4456.96
Painting 5,380           Sf 2.625,380                 14,0962.62g

SPECIALTIES ,3           Sf 1.665,380                  8,9311.66, ,
EQUIPMENT 5,380           Sf 2.005,380                  10,7602.00
FURNISHINGS 5,380           Sf 0.705,380                 3,7660.70

Plumbing 5,380           Sf 9.005,380                 48,4209.00
Fire Sprinklers 5,380 Sf 5.505,380 29,5905.50

g , ,
p , ,

HVAC 5,380 Sf 32.945,380               177,21732.94
ELECTRICAL 5,380           Sf 44.095,380                237,20444.09
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